Table of Contents

Use of proceeds
We estimate that the net proceeds from the offering of the notes will be approximately $   million after deducting the underwriting discounts
and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, including, without limitation,
capital expenditures and strategic acquisitions. Pending final use, we may place the net proceeds from this offering in short-term investment
vehicles.

14

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2012 and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the
notes offered hereby. The information presented below should be read in conjunction with Part II, Item 7, �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in our 2011 Form 10-K, Part I, Item 2, �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in our Second Quarter 2012 Form 10-Q and other information contained in this prospectus.

As of June 30,
2012

(In millions of dollars) Actual
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 276 $ 523
Short-term bank indebtedness(2) $ 22 $ 22
Long-term debt (including portion due within one year):
Credit Agreement:
Revolving credit facility due 2017(3) $ � $ �
Long-term notes(4):
5.375% notes due 2013 71 71
7.125% notes due 2015 166 166
9.5% notes due 2016 100 100
10.75% notes due 2017 271 271
4.4% notes due 2022 297 297
% notes due   offered hereby � 250
Capital lease obligations with maturities between 2012 and 2028 51 51
Total long-term debt $ 956 $ 1,206

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock: $0.01 par value; authorized 2,000,000,000 shares; 42,514,697 shares issued and outstanding,
actual and as adjusted $ � $ �
Exchangeable shares(5): no par value; unlimited number authorized; 617,013 shares issued and held by
non-affiliates, actual and as adjusted 49 49
Treasury stock: $0.01 par value; 7,223,156 shares � �
Additional paid-in capital 2,254 2,254
Retained earnings 729 729
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (84) (84)
Total shareholders� equity 2,948 2,948
Total capitalization $ 3,926 $ 4,176

(1) Cash and cash equivalents, as adjusted, reflect receipt of the net proceeds of this offering of approximately $247 million, assuming the issuance of $250
million aggregate principal amount of new senior notes.

(2) Represents checks outstanding.

(3) $600 million facility, of which $588 million was available as at June 30, 2012, after giving effect to $12 million of outstanding letters of credit.
(footnotes continued on next page)

15

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

(4) Amounts for each series other than 4.4% notes reflect fair value adjustments arising out of the Transaction (as defined in our Second Quarter 2012 Form